
 

If you would like help to understand this document, or would like it in 
another format, please call Ben Baugh, Governance Services on 01432 
261882 or e-mail bbaugh@herefordshire.gov.uk in advance of the 
meeting. 

 

 

 
 

AGENDA 
 

General Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee 
 

 

Date: Monday 24 November 2014 

Time: 11.30 am * 

Place: The Council Chamber, The Shire Hall, St. Peter's 
Square, Hereford, HR1 2HX 

Notes: * Please note: the Budget 2015/16 and Medium Term Financial Strategy 
presentation shall be given at the Health and Social Care Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee (HSCOSC) at 10.00am; public questions will be dealt 
with at this meeting.  General Overview and Scrutiny Committee will convene 
at 11.30am or upon the rising of HSCOSC. 

For any further information please contact: 

Ben Baugh, Governance Services 

Tel: 01432 261882 

Email: bbaugh@herefordshire.gov.uk 

 
 

 



 

 

Agenda for the Meeting of the General Overview 
& Scrutiny Committee 
Membership  
  

Chairman Councillor WLS Bowen 
Vice-Chairman Councillor BA Durkin 
   
  Councillor AM Atkinson  
 Councillor AJM Blackshaw  
 Councillor ACR Chappell  
 Councillor DW Greenow  
 Councillor EPJ Harvey  
 Councillor TM James  
 Councillor JG Jarvis  
 Councillor RL Mayo  
 Councillor PJ McCaull  
 Councillor AJW Powers  
 Councillor A Seldon  
 Councillor DB Wilcox  

 
Co-optees  Mr P Burbidge Roman Catholic Church 
(education items) Miss E Lowenstein Secondary School Governor 
 Mr P Sell Church of England 

 
 



 
HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL  24 NOVEMBER 2014 
 

 

AGENDA  

 Pages 
  
The presentation on the Budget and Medium Term Financial Strategy shall be given 
for all scrutiny members at the Health and Social Care Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee (HSCOSC) at 10.00am.  Any questions from the public will be dealt with 
at this meeting.  HSCOSC will then discuss relevant areas of the budget. 
  
General Overview and Scrutiny Committee will then convene at 11.30am, or upon 
the rising of the HSCOSC, to discuss remaining elements of the budget.   
 
The reports being provided to both committees are identical. 
 
Please note: all scrutiny members should attend from 10.00am. 
 
 

 

1.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

 

 To receive apologies for absence. 
 

 

2.   NAMED SUBSTITUTES (IF ANY) 
 

 

 To receive details of members nominated to attend the meeting in place of a 
member of the committee. 
 

 

3.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 

 To receive any declarations of interest by members. 
 

 

4.   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 

7 - 14 

 To receive the minutes of the meeting held on 4 November 2014. 
 

 

5.   BUDGET 2015/16 AND MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY 
 

15 - 74 

 To seek the views of the overview and scrutiny committees on the budget 
proposals to be presented to Cabinet on 15 January 2015. 
 

 





The Public’s Rights to Information and Attendance at Meetings  

 

You have a right to: - 

 Attend all Council, Cabinet, Committee and Sub-Committee meetings 
unless the business to be transacted would disclose ‘confidential’ or 
‘exempt’ information. 

 Inspect agenda and public reports at least five clear days before the date 
of the meeting. 

 Inspect minutes of the Council and all Committees and Sub-Committees 
and written statements of decisions taken by the Cabinet or individual 
Cabinet Members for up to six years following a meeting. 

 Inspect background papers used in the preparation of public reports for a 
period of up to four years from the date of the meeting.  (A list of the 
background papers to a report is given at the end of each report).  A 
background paper is a document on which the officer has relied in writing 
the report and which otherwise is not available to the public. 

 Access to a public register stating the names, addresses and wards of all 
Councillors with details of the membership of Cabinet and of all 
Committees and Sub-Committees. 

 Have a reasonable number of copies of agenda and reports (relating to 
items to be considered in public) made available to the public attending 
meetings of the Council, Cabinet, Committees and Sub-Committees. 

 Have access to a list specifying those powers on which the Council have 
delegated decision making to their officers identifying the officers 
concerned by title. 

 Copy any of the documents mentioned above to which you have a right of 
access, subject to a reasonable charge (20p per sheet subject to a 
maximum of £5.00 per agenda plus a nominal fee of £1.50 for postage). 

 Access to this summary of your rights as members of the public to attend 
meetings of the Council, Cabinet, Committees and Sub-Committees and 
to inspect and copy documents. 

5



FIRE AND EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 

 

In the event of a fire or emergency the alarm bell will ring continuously. 

You should vacate the building in an orderly manner through the nearest 
available fire exit and make your way to the Fire Assembly Point in the Shire 
Hall car park. 

Please do not allow any items of clothing, etc. to obstruct any of the exits. 

Do not delay your vacation of the building by stopping or returning to collect 
coats or other personal belongings. 

The Chairman or an attendee of the meeting must take the signing in sheet 
so it can be checked when everyone is at the assembly point. 

6



 

 

HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL 

MINUTES of the meeting of General Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee held at The Shire Hall, St. Peter's Square, Hereford, 
HR1 2HX on Tuesday 4 November 2014 at 10.00 am 
  

Present: Councillor WLS Bowen (Chairman) 
Councillor BA Durkin (Vice-Chairman) 

   
 Councillors: ACR Chappell, EPJ Harvey, TM James, JG Jarvis, PJ McCaull, 

AJW Powers, A Seldon and DB Wilcox 
 

  
In attendance: Councillors H Bramer (Cabinet Member), J Hardwick, AW Johnson (Cabinet 

Member), MD Lloyd-Hayes, JW Millar (Cabinet Member), GJ Powell (Cabinet 
Member) and PD Price (Cabinet Member) 

  
Officers:   
21. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

 
Apologies for absence had been received from Councillors AJM Blackshaw, DW Greenow 
and RL Mayo.  Apologies had also been received from Mr P Burbidge and Miss E Lowenstein 
(education co-optees). 
 

22. NAMED SUBSTITUTES (IF ANY)   
 
There were no named substitutes. 
 

23. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
8 Proposed Revisions to the Council Tax Reduction Scheme 2015/16. 

Councillor BA Durkin, Non-Pecuniary, A council appointed representative to Herefordshire 
Citizens' Advice Bureaux Trustee Board. 
 

24. MINUTES   
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 8 September 2014 were received. 

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 8 September 2014 be approved 
as a correct record and be signed by the Chairman. 

 
25. SUGGESTIONS FROM THE PUBLIC ON ISSUES FOR FUTURE SCRUTINY   

 
No suggestions had been received in advance of the meeting.  The Chairman invited 
members of the public in attendance to suggest issues and Claire Keetch, Chief Executive of 
Herefordshire Citizens’ Advice Bureaux (CAB) suggested that, in view of the proposed 
revisions to the Council Tax Reduction Scheme and the potential for additional non-payment, 
the authority should consider how increased need for legal and debt advice could be met, 
especially considering the uncertainties around funding for the CAB service. 
 

26. QUESTIONS FROM THE PUBLIC   
 
Questions had been received from the following: Claire Greener of the NFU on behalf of the 
Herefordshire Tenants’ Association in relation to agenda item 4, Minutes; and Victoria Wegg-
Prosser in relation to agenda item 7, Proposed Capital Programme 2015/16 to 2017/18.  The 

7

AGENDA ITEM 4



 

 

questions and officer responses were published in a supplement to the agenda and also 
circulated at the meeting. 

Noting that a number of tenants were present, the Chairman said that he understood that 
there would be no changes to the policy in relation to smallholdings during the remainder 
of the current administration.  He said that there would be no debate on the issue at this 
meeting but the Head of Corporate Asset Management and the County Land Agent were 
available to speak to people outside the meeting. 
 

27. PROPOSED CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2015/16 TO 2017/18   
 
The Chief Financial Officer presented the report, the key points included: 

i. Comments were invited from the committee on the proposed capital programme, 
for submission to Cabinet and subsequently to Council. 

ii. The current capital programme amounted to £146.7m.  The proposed additions to 
the scheme would cost £57.5m of which £48.6m would be funded from external 
sources. 

iii. A summary of the additions was appended to the report and an overview was 
provided of the principal requirements. 

iv. It was reported that the total outstanding debt was £168m as at 31 March 2014 
and was being repaid at £10m per annum.  With additional investment already 
approved and the proposed additions identified in the report, the debt requirement 
would be £200m as at 31 March 2018. 

v. The authority had a long-term debt to asset percentage of 26%; this reflected the 
average position for all unitary authorities. 

The principal points of the ensuing debate included: 

1. The Chief Financial Officer advised that the profile of the funding depended upon 
the details of the scheme involved; overviews were provided in relation to the 
South Wye Transport Package and Hereford Enterprise Zone. 

2. In response to a question from a member, the Chief Financial Officer explained 
that purchase of gritters would provide better value for money than leasing and the 
borrowing cost would be funded by the winter service budget.  The Director for 
Economy, Communities and Corporate said that a list of all vehicles in the council’s 
ownership would be provided to the member. 

3. Another member questioned why the savings in terms of vehicle leasing costs 
were not identified in the report and the Chief Financial Officer advised that the 
report identified capital programme intentions going forward, subsequent decision 
reports would set out the value for money and financing considerations in detail.  
The member felt that there was an inconsistency in terms of presentation 
compared to the Hereford Enterprise Zone and the Chief Financial Officer said that 
he would review the relevant paragraphs before submitting the report to Cabinet.   

4. The committee was advised that the Marches Local Enterprise Partnership Board 
was due to make a decision on the distribution of business rates and the identified 
investment in the Enterprise Zone would not proceed without a suitable 
arrangement in place. 

5. In response to questions about the Three Elms Trading Estate, the Head of 
Corporate Asset Management and the Cabinet Member for Contracts and Assets 

8



 

 

outlined the background to the issue and how the cost of borrowing would be 
funded from rental income. 

6. It was questioned whether investment in Colwall Primary School was being viewed 
in terms of the potential impact on schools provision in the wider catchment, 
especially given plans for the expansion of Ledbury Primary School.  The Chief 
Financial Officer said that the schools estate strategy was being updated and any 
investment would need to be made in the context of that strategy.  He added that a 
separate project was looking at various options for Colwall Primary School. 

7. In response to comments, the Chief Financial Officer said that the wording of the 
report would be reviewed to ensure that there was clarity about the categorisation 
of funded and self-financing schemes and about the amounts making up the £8.9m 
additional corporate investment need. 

8. A member commented that the potential sale of £60m of assets over the next three 
years, as identified in the Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS), would have an 
impact on the debt to asset percentage.  Another member suggested that it would 
be helpful if projected figures and percentages to 2018 could be provided as part of 
the update to the MTFS. 

9. In response to a question, the Chief Financial Officer advised that details about the 
costs of borrowing were provided in regular budget monitoring reports to Cabinet. 

10. Noting the reference in the report ‘the additional prudential borrowing may impact 
on other areas where cost savings may have to be made to ensure affordability’, a 
member felt that some indication should be provided of the potential service areas 
affected.  The Chief Financial Officer said that, although intended as a strategy 
paper, he would add further information to the report. 

11. In response to a question, the Director said that the £10.7m figure within the 
current capital programme for the link road was a best estimate but would depend 
on concluding land acquisitions. 

12. In response to comments from a member, the Chief Financial Officer 
acknowledged that: the use of the term ‘asset’ was perhaps different within the 
public sector compared to the private sector but external auditors used debt to 
asset percentage as a standard indicator in the appraisal of local authority 
finances; and the budget was informed by current business rates and potential 
changes going forward. 

13. The Cabinet Member for Health and Wellbeing said that he would provide a 
detailed response to a question from a Councillor in attendance about the Disabled 
Facilities Grant identified in the current capital programme. 

14. In response to a comment about the need for tenants to have certainty about the 
smallholdings estate, the Chairman re-iterated that a decision had been postponed 
until the next administration and would be subject to appropriate scrutiny. 

15. A member commented on the agricultural and industrial assets secured for 
Herefordshire when the former Hereford and Worcester County Council was 
disbanded. 

16. The Head of Corporate Asset Management gave an overview of the some of the 
lease dilapidations and 
[...]
sequences associated with not proceeding with the 
schemes.  The committee member, re-iterating the point made at paragraph 8 
above, noted that debt to asset percentage was given as context to inform the 
decision on the proposals and was relevant to imminent discussions on the budget. 

19. In response to debate on the issue, the Director suggested that a list of the wide 
range of council assets could be provided, alongside estimated asset values per 
acre for different use classes.  The committee was reminded that separate 
decisions would be required to deliver individual elements of the MTFS.  A 
committee member and the Leader re-iterated their respective positions on the 
matters discussed.  The Director said that, to assist members, a briefing note could 
be provided to explain the assumptions that officers were working to in relation to 
the MTFS. 

RESOLVED: That 

(a) The report to Cabinet and Council be updated to reflect the clarifications 
sought by the committee; and 

(b) Committee members be provided with details of the range of council assets 
and a briefing note on the assumptions being used in relation to the Medium 
Term Financial Strategy. 

 
28. PROPOSED REVISIONS TO THE COUNCIL TAX REDUCTION SCHEME 2015/16   

 
The Chief Financial Officer presented the report and the following matters were 
highlighted: 

a. The national council tax benefit system was abolished with effect from 1 April 2013 
and Herefordshire Council set up a localised Council Tax Reduction (CTR) 
scheme. 

10



 

 

b. For 2014/15, CTR support by the council was based on 84% of the applicant’s 
council tax charge.  The Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) approved by 
Council in February 2014 assumed reductions in the level of support to 76% in 
2015/16 and to 70% in 2016/17. 

c. Comments were invited from the committee on the proposed revisions to CTR for 
submission to the Leader (Cabinet Member for Corporate Strategy and Finance) 
and subsequently to Council. 

d. Cumulative surplus had been delivered against the plan in 2013/14 and 2014/15 
and it was anticipated that there would be surplus of £211k in 2015/16 which could 
be used to provide a contribution towards demographic pressures. 

e. Approximately 5,000 residents of working age were in receipt of CTR at the 
maximum reduction of 84%, with a further 2,034 claimants having financial 
circumstances which entitled them to partial reduction. 

f. It was reported that the proportion of summonses issued for non-payment of 
council tax was significantly higher for those in receipt of CTR than those not in 
receipt of CTR; an additional charge for the cost of summonses was added to 
claimants’ debts. 

The Chairman used his discretion to allow Richard Hadley of Ledbury Town Council to 
address the committee on this subject.  Town Councillor Hadley made a number of 
comments, including:  

• there was a high level of concern about this proposal, not just from those directly 
affected but also the wider community;  

• although public bodies had to look at potential cost savings and revenue 
generation, he did not consider this proposal to be acceptable;  

• the level of increase in 2015/16 (for a Band D property) for a resident in receipt of 
CTR would be around £130, representing a significantly higher increase than that 
for a resident not in receipt of CTR;  

• he considered the proposal unfair and felt that it targeted the poorest sections of 
the community;  

• claimants had received 100% discount under the national system, so the 
percentage increases each year were substantial;  

• the proposal contradicted the national strategy of lifting the least well off people out 
of tax thresholds;  

• Herefordshire had the lowest average earnings in the West Midlands region and 
some of the lowest in the country;  

• indices of poverty did not take into account the additional costs of living in rural 
areas;  

• one third of rural households were considered to be living i
[...]
other forms of charity. 

2. Reference was made to the suggestion by Claire Keetch (see minute 25 above) 
and a concern expressed about the potential impact of increased workload for the 
CAB at a time of uncertainty around grant funding. 

3. As the situation had resulted from a change at national level, individuals and 
groups should also make their concerns known to the local MPs. 

4. Utility companies could not cut services off any longer and it would be difficult for 
public authorities to ration services. 

5. In view of the high proportion of CTR recipients receiving court summonses, it was 
questioned whether the proposals might be more costly and self-defeating in the 
longer term.  It was also questioned whether the £85 charge covered the staff time 
for dealing with a summons.  In response, the Chief Financial Officer advised that 
there was additional workload associated with chasing debt but many processes 
were automated and Herefordshire was one of the best performing authorities in 
the country in terms of collection rates and cost efficiency.  Attention was drawn to 
the appendix to the report which showed examples of potential amounts payable 
by CTR claimants; it was noted that the majority of people in receipt of CTR lived in 
Band A and B properties.  It was reported that the collection rate from claimants in 
receipt of CTR was about 95%, as at the end of October 2014, albeit it was being 
collected at a slower rate. 

12



 

 

6. A number of members said that they felt uncomfortable with the level of increase 
proposed and, acknowledging the costs and uncertainties associated with a 
referendum, felt that the authority need to find other ways of making savings or 
generating income. 

7. Some members made observations about inequalities within the taxation system, 
especially the proportion of income paid towards taxation by people with less 
means.  A member commented that stable collection rates might result from 
people wishing to avoid
[...]
efore 
proposing revisions to CTR. 

11. The Chief Financial Officer clarified the purpose of the table on page 31 and the 
key considerations and confirmed that it could be amended to make it more 
transparent to the user. 

12. A member commented on the potential hidden costs of the proposal and noted that 
the consequences of the breakdown of a small number of families could offset the 
projected income. 

13. A Councillor in attendance commented on how reductions in part-time working 
hours for women were placing them in difficult financial positions. 

14. It was suggested that the executive should look in greater detail at what was 
happening in other local authorities and it was noted that the response rate from 
CTR claimants to the consultation on the proposal was much higher than that 
usually received from the general population to the consultation on council tax.  
The Chief Financial Officer said that further information on other unitary authorities 
could be provided within the report.  A member suggested that additional figures 
be obtained from Cornwall, Devon and Somerset authorities. 

13



 

 

RESOLVED: That 

(a) The executive be notified that the committee is not content with the 
conclusions of the report and considers that the Council Tax Reduction 
Scheme should remain at the present level; 

(b) The executive be urged to explore alternative savings or income 
opportunities, as identified by the Income and Charging Task and Finish 
Group, before considering any future changes to the scheme; and 

(c) Detailed analysis be undertaken of other restrictions put in place by other 
local authorities. 

 
29. DRAFT WORK PROGRAMME AND TASK AND FINISH GROUPS   

 
The committee received the draft work programme and updates were received, from the 
respective chairman, on progress with the task and finish groups on Community 
Infrastructure Levy, Development Management (Planning) and Balfour Beatty Living 
Places.   

A committee member noted that there was important work to be undertaken on Digital 
Strategy but time was limited before the pre-election period. 

RESOLVED: That the work programme be noted. 
 

30. DATE OF NEXT MEETING   
 
Monday 24 November 2014 
 

The meeting ended at 1.05 pm CHAIRMAN 

14



Further information on the subject of this report is available from 
Peter Robinson, Chief Financial Officer on Tel (01432) 383519 

 

 

MEETING: General Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

 

MEETING DATE: 24 November 2014 

TITLE OF REPORT: Budget 2015/16 and Medium Term Financial 
Strategy (MTFS)  

REPORT BY: Chief Financial Officer 

 

Classification  

Open 

Key Decision  

This is not an executive decision. 

Wards Affected 

Countywide  

Purpose 

To seek the views of the overview and scrutiny committees on the budget proposals to be 
presented to Cabinet on 15 January 2015. 

 

Recommendation(s) 

THAT:  

(a) the Committee comments on the budget proposals. 

15

AGENDA ITEM 5



Further information on the subject of this report is available from 
Peter Robinson, Chief Financial Officer on Tel (01432) 383519 

Alternative Options 

1 There are no alternative options as Cabinet is required to seek the views of the 
relevant overview and scrutiny committee on budget and policy framework item 

Reasons for Recommendations 

2 To meet the requirements of the constitution and ensure that Cabinet has all relevant 
information available to inform its decision-making. 

Key Considerations 

3 The medium term financial strategy (MTFS) has been updated to reflect current 

spending, reviewed savings plans, contingencies and demographic pressures and 

assumes a 1.9% increase in council tax. Central government funding for 2015/16 will 

be announced on 17 December, this report is based on the indicative funding 

settlement announced last year. Initial proposals are being discussed by both Health 

and Social Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee and General Overview and 

Scrutiny Committee on 24 Nov
[...]
 average the results indicated a reduction in the council tax increase to 
0.9% from 1.9%. 

 

Appendices 

Appendix 1 – Directorate base budgets 2015/16  
Appendix 2 – Breakdown of updated savings plans by directorate  
Appendix 3 – Results on the 2014/15 budget 

 

Background Papers 

 None identified. 

 

 

 

 

24



APPENDIX 1

Draft Revenue Budget Summary 2015/16

Base Budget Net changes Draft Budget

2014/15 2015/16

£000 £000 £000

Adults Wellbeing 54,923 (1,561) 53,362

Childrens Wellbeing 21,242 777 22,019

Economies, Communities,Corporate and Chief 

Executive 53,065 (2,836) 50,229

Total Directorates 129,230 (3,620) 125,610

Net capital financing costs 15,784

Change management (One off Costs) 3,418

Government grants (4,388)

Other central budgets 1,390

Transfer to General Balances 500

Total net spend (Budget Requirement) 142,314

Financed by;

Formula grant 25,935

Locally retained rates 31,471

Council tax 83,323

Reserves – Funding of one off change management 

costs 1,585

142,314

Directorate

25



REVENUE BUDGET 2015/16 SUMMARY

Service

Current Budget 

2014/15

Pensions and 

Inflation Pressures Savings

Other 

Adjusts Total Budget

£000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000

Adults Wellbeing

Adults Operations 6,470 (3) 0 0 0 6,467

Commissioning 7,242 (1) 0 0 0 7,241

Director and Management (2,282) 921 1,214 (4,300) 697 (3,750)

Adults 15,052 (30) 0 0 (2) 15,020

Learning Disabilities 2,411 (6) 0 0 (0) 2,405

Mental Health 20,501 (96) 0 0 1 20,406

Older People 5,059 (25) 0 0 0 5,034

Physical Disabilities 470 (2) 0 0 1 469

Public Health 0 0 0 0 70 70

Total Adults Wellbeing 54,923 758 1,214 (4,300) 767 53,362

Childrens Wellbeing

Education and Commissioning 5,614 101 0 (181) 15 5,549

Safeguarding and Early Help 16,650 135 762 (848) 1 16,700

Central Childrens Directorate Costs (1,023) 470 100 (100) 322 (231)

Total Childrens Wellbeing 21,242 706 862 (1,129) 338 22,018

Economy, Community & Culture and Chief Executive Directorate

Economic, E

Minutes of the meeting


HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL 

MINUTES of the meeting of General Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee held at The Council Chamber, The Shire Hall, St. 
Peter's Square, Hereford, HR1 2HX on Monday 24 November 
2014 at 11.30 am (actual start time 12.15 pm) 
  

Present: Councillor WLS Bowen (Chairman) 
Councillor BA Durkin (Vice-Chairman) 

   
 Councillors: AJM Blackshaw, ACR Chappell, DW Greenow, KS Guthrie, 

EPJ Harvey, JG Jarvis, AJW Powers and A Seldon 
 

  
In attendance: Councillors CNH Attwood, AW Johnson (Leader), MD Lloyd-Hayes, 

JW Millar (Cabinet Member), PM Morgan (Cabinet Member), J Norris, 
GJ Powell (Cabinet Member), PD Price (Cabinet Member) and P Rone 
(Cabinet Member) 

  
Officers: H Coombes (Director for Adults Wellbeing), J Davidson (Director for Children’s 

Wellbeing), G Hughes (Director for Economy, Communities and Corporate), P 
Robinson (Chief Financial Officer), B Norman (Assistant Director 
Governance), B Baugh and D Penrose (Governance Services). 

  
Note: This meeting followed on from the Health and Social Care Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee, where the presentation on the Budget 2015/16 and Medium Term Financial 
Strategy was received.  The presentation was provided in a supplement to the agenda. 
 

31. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors TM James and DB Wilcox.  
Apologies were also received from Councillor H Bramer (Cabinet Member Contracts and 
Assets). 
 

32. NAMED SUBSTITUTES   
 
Councillor KS Guthrie substituted for Councillor DB Wilcox. 
 

33. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
No declarations of interest were made. 
 

34. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING   
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 4 November 2014 were received.   Referring to 
minute 27, paragraph 2, a committee member thanked the Director for Economy, 
Communities and Corporate for providing comprehensive details about the council’s 
vehicle fleet and said that he hoped that it would be kept up to date.  Another committee 
member drew attention to resolution (b), that ‘Committee members be provided with 
details of the range of council assets and a briefing note on the assumptions being used 
in relation to the Medium Term Financial Strategy’, and said that it was regrettable that 
the information had not been provided in time for this meeting. 
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 4 November 2014 be 

approved as a correct record. 



 

 
35. BUDGET 2015/16 AND MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY   

 
The Chairman noted that members had asked a number of questions at the earlier 
meeting of the Health and Social Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee that were 
relevant to the remit of this committee and he invited further questions. 
 
The Chief Financial Officer provided answers to a number of questions from committee 
members, the responses included:   
 
1. The Projected Breakdown of Council Funding Sources 2013/14 - 2016/17 slide 

(page 8 of the supplement) showed where sources of funding would need to come 
from over the next four years; as the government funding proportion reduced, the 
Council Tax and Business Rates proportions increased. 

 
2. Assumptions within the budget plans included an increase in Council Tax of 1.9% 

and an element of growth in Council Tax resulting from new housing. 
 
3. Attention was drawn to the Budget Consultation slide (page 15 of the supplement) 

and the statement that ‘On average the results indicated a reduction in Council Tax 
increase to 0.9% from 1.9%’. 

 
4. Reference was made to the treasury management details contained in regular 

budget monitoring reports to Cabinet and it was confirmed that the loan portfolio 
was being managed actively, with quality assurance provided by external advisors.  
It was reported that the authority was taking advantage of low short- and medium-
term borrowing rates wherever possible but it was not always beneficial to 
reschedule existing long-term debts because of the prohibitive penalties involved.  
The Chief Financial Officer agreed to provide more detail to a committee member 
after the meeting. 

 
5. It was not anticipated that increased savings in terms of Back Office Services from 

£200k to £420k in 2015/16 would impact on direct service provision as this 
principally related to changes in arrangements with the council’s back office 
service provider, Hoople; a related report would be considered by Cabinet in 
January 2015. 

 
6. The savings plans for Customer & Library Services were consistent with the 

changes to service delivery agreed by Cabinet on 23 January 2014 (minute 65 
refers).  The Cabinet Member Corporate Services confirmed that the Masters 
House redevelopment in Ledbury would co-locate customer service and library 
facilities.  It was suggested that the wording on page 34 of the report be revisited. 

 
7. In terms of ‘one off costs to achieve improvements and savings’ (page 25 of the 

supplement), future relief road development work would be capitalised as planned 
for previously and the reduction in car parking income at Merton Meadow would 
result from development associated with the link road. 

 
In response to questions from the Chairman: 
 
i. The Chief Financial Officer advised that gaps in expertise needed to be addressed, 

especially around change management, but the authority was trying to reduce the 
use of external consultants over time and this was reflected in the Annual 
Governance Statement. 

 
ii. The Leader said that it would not be possible to limit the level of Council Tax 

increase to 0.9%, as this would require approximately £800k of additional savings. 



 

 
Responding to a question from a committee member about the recommendations made 
at the last meeting about proposed changes to the Council Tax Reduction Scheme 
(minute 28 refers), the Leader drew attention to the risks and pressures outlined in the 
presentation and commented on the difficulties of identifying alternative savings. 
 
A committee member, noting that asset sales plans had slipped (page 13 of the 
supplement), said that many people, especially tenants, wanted clarity about the future 
of the council’s property portfolio.  The Chairman noted that an assurance had been 
provided previously that there would be no changes to the policy in relation to 
smallholdings during the remainder of the current administration. 
 
In response to a question carried over from the earlier meeting, the Chief Financial 
Officer suggested that ideas for ‘pump priming’ or ‘spend to save’ schemes be referred 
to the relevant director to assess potential benefits and savings that might arise.  The 
Chairman suggested that the authority might wish to examine the concept of ‘time 
banking’, as being explored by The City of Cardiff Cardiff Council, to incentivise people 
to share knowledge and experience across public, private and community sectors. 
 
A committee member, referring to histograms in the presentation (pages 10 to 12 of the 
supplement), said that consistent comparisons needed to be made.  In particular, it was 
suggested that it would be helpful to understand debt as a proportion of net revenue in 
comparison to counties.  The Chief Financial Officer advised that the comparisons 
provided had been readily available in the public domain and it would be time consuming 
to collate and present the material in a different way.  He added that the most relevant 
comparisons for Herefordshire Council were with other unitary authorities. 
 
A committee member commented that a case could be made for further borrowing to 
invest in infrastructure projects given the historically low interest rates currently available 
and the average borrowing position of the authority compared to other unitary 
authorities. 
 
In response to further member comments about comparisons, the Chief Financial Officer 
said that reserves were relevant to the financial standing of all councils but debt levels 
could vary significantly between different councils; this could depend on variables such 
as the type of authority, infrastructure and investment over time.  The Leader 
commented that the range of permutations was almost endless and he considered 
comparisons with unitary authorities to be the most sensible. 
 
A committee member wished to register a note of concern about the amount included in 
the 2015/16 budget for one-off change management and the proportion to be financed 
from reserves, especially as reserves had only recently been increased above the 
minimum required in the Constitution.  The Chief Financial Officer advised that the 
amount included for change management was £3.418m, of which £1.585m was to be 
financed from reserves.  He commented on the major changes being undertaken to 
deliver savings and the need for additional investment to support this.  The Leader 
added that the authority would not wish to use reserves automatically and invited 
members to identify other parts of the budget where savings could be made. 
 
The Chairman thanked attendees for their contributions and asked officers to action the 
written responses required at the earliest opportunity. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Budget 2015/16 and the Medium Term Financial Strategy be 

noted. 
 

The meeting ended at 1.00 pm CHAIRMAN 


